Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	03 - 2009 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
103	579424 Cuments or the new address(es) helow	
To the biroter of the old. I dioritalite 1.333.mail office. I	reads record the attached decaments of the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Robert Brian Cregger	Name: POOF TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Nobel Chair Cregger	Internal Address: 805,	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	l No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 7th Street South	
Execution Date(s) April 5, 2007		
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	e City: Safety Harbor	
Joint Research Agreement	State: FL	
Government Interest Assignment		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: US Zip: 34695	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	his document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
	rs attached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1	
Name: Raj Abhyanker LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40	
Internal Address: 1580 W.EL CAMINO REAL		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: Suite 8	Enclosed	
3.000	None required (government interest not affecting title	
City: Mountain View	8. Payment Information	
State: ca Zip: 94040		
Phone Number: 650-965-8731		
Fax Number: 650-989-2131	Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: docketing@rajpatent.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:		
9. Signature: /Raj Abhyanke	october 26, 2009	
Signature Raj Abhyanker	Date Total number of pages including ∞ver 3	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

This Assignment of Intellectual Property and Intellectual Property Rights ("Assignment") is made as of $\frac{A\rho_{1}}{5}$, 2007 among Robert Brian Cregger (the "Assignor") and Poof Technologies, LLC a Florida limited liability company (the "Company" or "Assignee").

CLAUSES

- Assignment of Exclusive Rights. Through this instrument, the Assignor sells, grants, 1. conveys and assigns to the Company, exclusively, in and for all languages (including but not limited to computer and human languages whether now existing or subsequently developed) all of the Assignor's rights, titles and interests in Polymer Object Optical Fabrication Process including, but not limited to, Provisional Patent Application Number 60/737,365, filed 11/17/2005, Non-provisional Patent Application Number 11/561,191, filed 11/17/2006, any trade secrets, technical information, designs, drawings, processes, systems, procedures, methods, formulae, test data, specifications, sketches, plans (engineering, architectural or otherwise), apparatus, know-how, improvements, price lists or pricing information, marketing plans or strategies, financial data, customer lists, vendors' and suppliers' identities or any other compilation of information whatsoever and all rights of the Assignor under all United States, Federal, State or other "Governmental Authority" (as defined in Section 3 below), copyright, trademark, trade secret, trade name, service mark, service name, patent, and all other intellectual property or industrial property laws or rights of any type or nature concerning Polymer Object Optical Fabrication Process or the products of Polymer Object Optical Fabrication Process, now or in the future ("POOF"). The foregoing assignment of rights by the Assignor to the Company is all inclusive and is without reservation of any right, title, interest or use, whether now existing or subsequently arising. The Assignor and the Assignee specifically agree that the Assignor has not retained any rights to POOF.
- 2. <u>Further Instruments</u>. The Assignor shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Company, within five (5) days of the Company's request for the same, such further instruments and documents as the Company may request from time to time to facilitate registration of any filings or record the transfers made in this Assignment in any public office, or otherwise to give notice or evidence of the Company's exclusive rights to exploit POOF and to exercise all the rights arising under the Assignment anywhere in the world
- 3. Governmental Authority Definitions. For purposes of this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings: (i) the term "United States" shall mean the United States of America, and all geographical territories and subdivisions of the United States of America; (ii) the term "Other Nations" shall mean each country, principality or other independent territory and each subdivision thereof, which is not a part of the United States; (iii)

K

PATENT REEL: 023459 FRAME: 0828 the term "Supra-National Authority" shall mean the European Union, the United Nations, the World Court, the Commonwealth, the North Atlantic Treaty Organization, the General Agreement or Tariffs and Trade, the North American Free Trade Agreement and all other multinational authorities or treaties which have or may have from time to time jurisdiction over any of the parties to or any performance under this Assignment; and (iv) the term "Governmental Authority" shall mean any subdivision, agency, branch, court, administrative body, legislative body, judicial body, alternative dispute resolution authority or other governmental institution of (A) the United States, (B) any state, municipality, county, parish, subdivision or territory of the United States, (C) all other Nations, (D) any state, territory, county, province, municipality, parish or other subdivision of any Other Nations, and (E) all Supra-National Authorities.

- 4. <u>Binding Effect.</u> This Assignment is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Company, its successors and assigns and the Assignors and their successors and assigns. This Assignment supersedes any prior understandings, written agreements or oral arrangements between the parties which concerns the subject matter of this Assignment. This Assignment constitutes the complete understanding among the parties, and no alteration or modification of any this Assignment's provisions will be valid unless made in a written instrument which all the parties sign.
- 6. Applicable Law. The laws of the State of Florida (other than those pertaining to conflicts of law) shall govern all aspects of this Assignment, irrespective of the fact that one or more of the parties now is or may become a resident of a different state.
- 7. Attorney's Fees. In the event of any litigation between the Parties resulting from an alleged infringement or violation of this Agreement, the prevailing Party shall be awarded its costs of suit, pre-trial, trial and appellate levels, including reasonable attorney's fees therefore and also including legal fees for all pre-litigation negotiations prior to the filing of legal proceedings

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written

WITNESSES:

Print name:

ASSIGNOR

ROBERT BRIAN CREGGER

ASSIGNEE

POOF TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

sy: forsalhan f

Jønathan A Schrader, President

Print name: LISA HILDWINE

PATENT

REEL: 023459 FRAME: 0829

Phoenix Applications Management System

Table of Contents of

RECORDED: 10/29/2009

11561191

date: 10-29-2009

Table of Contents (Selected Documents)							
Date	Code	Pages	Source	PackageID	Annotation		
10-27-2009	PA.,	12	EFSW	US 115611910JP1			

3

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 023459 FRAME: 0830